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DroArthur L.Glamebrook,
Research Dept.,

Hercules Inc.,
‘ our ref«370/lmv Wilmington, Delaware 19899 (U.S.4.)

Dear doctor Glasebrook:

Thank you for your kind letter of June 2.

I regret informing you that by now copies of my lecture are
not available,

As 1t will be impossible for me to €° 1o Dorne
birn, my lecture will be read by my co-worker, dr.Compostella.,

As soon as preprints of my talk will be available, . )(
which, according §o my request, should arrive with the gallsy~
proofa, 1 will send you one copy.

Hoping that an opportunity will arise for us to
meet in the future, I eend you kindest personal regards.

Giulio Natts

WJE {OH(G}



HERCULES INCORPORATED

RESEARCH DEPARTMENT + WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19899 . TELEPHONE 302-656-2811

oI

June 2, 1967

LR o e

k.
i TR SRR e . - oL A

Prof. Dr. G. Natta
Via Mario Pagano
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

It was recently brought to my attention that
you will present a paper at the Manmade Fiber Congress
in Dornbirn, Austria, this month. Unfortunately, how-
ever, I will be unable to attend this Congress, much as

I would have liked to hear your presentation.

In view of the great interest in the topic of

your talk, would you please send us a copy or reprint of

B

it, if and when this becomes available?

I truly regret missing the chance of seeing you.
Let us hope it will not be too long before another oppor-

tunity to meet again will present itselfl

With best wishes and kind regards,

Sincerely yours,

——

t/ Arthur L. Glasebrook
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Télégrammes - Cables:

GABBROBREV - MILANO

Telex: 31-415 - GABBRO
ch Mo S]_gnor { {begin message with: BREV)
Prof. Giulio NATTA
Direttore

Istituto Chimica Industriale

Politecnico d4i Milano

Caro Professor Natta, /

Accordi con(Hercules

come promesso, L:\trtsmetto le copie

delle lettere di cui abbiamo fatto cenno nel
nostro colloquio di ieri sera.

Colgo l'occasione per ringraziarla
delle cortesi e lusinghiere espressioni di cui
alla sua lettera del 2/7 u.s.

Pregandola di gradire i miei migliori
saluti.

all _Ser /{/@%

Please reply tor MONTECATINI- BREV - Largo Guildo Doneganl 1-2 - Mllano (italy)

C. C. postale 3/3711 - Cam. dl Comm, 824 - Caselia postale 3596 - Telefono 6333 - 6334
Telafonl Interurb, chiedere GABBRO -MILANO

(AB) . 2000 . 9.83
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ISTITUTO DI CHIMICA INDUSTRIALE ——
DEL POLITECNICO - .

PIAZZA LEONARDO DA VINCI, 32 - MILANO =7 LUG. 1944

ns.rif. N. 2050/r1 (B REV

Caro Ingegnere,

MILANO, ......2: 7. 1964

, 22125 - D212
FELEF. 3 292,105 - 106- W0

Egr.Dr.Ing.G;deVarda
Servizio Brewtti
Societa Montecatini

Sede

La ringrazio molto della Sua gentile lettera del 23 u.s.
(dV/O/ma) e delle notizie che mi ha inviato sugli accordi con Hercules,

Desidero farLe anche i miei rallegramenti per i risultati raggiunti, che
ritengo favorevoli alla Montecatini, anche perchd gli impegni Montecatini

per 1'utilizzazione di brevetti Hercules sono molto modesti in confronto con ¢ ¢!
quelli che Hercules si assume rispetto a Montecatini, anche tenuto conto

della maggiore importanza dei brevetti Montecatini rispetto a quelli Hercules.

Molti cordiali saluti.

e~

Giuliq Natta

W N~
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Prof. Giulio NATTA
Direttore ' - . e Feop 57¢%,ﬂ&'ﬁ¥
Istituto Chimica Industriale | « 92 66/l (96
Politecnico di Milano - U. 1964 wﬁ 5
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Caro Professor Natta,

Accordi con Hercules

‘. Mi riferisco alla Sua lettera del 16 m.c. con 1la
quale Ella mi chiede copia dei contratti Montecatini/Hercules.

~ Le premetto subito che l'incarto é molto voluminoso
e poco maneggevole, e per il momento siamo rimasti sprovvisti
di copie; ho comunque disposto che detti documenti vengano
subito messi in fétocopia, ma ci vorrd qualche giorno prima
che essi siano pronti.

Nel frattempo Le riassumo qui di seguito i dati
essenziali inerenti a detti accordi: essi riguardano, per
brevetti con priorita a tutto il 1/1/64:

- il polipropilene plastico,

- il film d4i polipropilene,

- il polipropilene per fibre,

® - - le fibre di polipropilene,

- gli Heavy Monofilaments,

- le egsportazioni Hercules in Canada di poli-
propilene polimero e film,

- la licenza per 1*Italia sui brevetti Hercules
nel campo del polipropilene (idrogeno)

- 1timpegno Hercules a concedere analoghe licen-
ze ai licenziatari 4i Montecatini nel
mondo (escluso Germania e U,.K,) che ac-
cettino 1la condizione del "grant-back"
dei loro brevetti.
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S8ERVIZI BREVETTI 2 )

Polipropilene -

La licenza sul polipropilene plastico {e per il polimero
per film e per fibre), prevede per Hercules i seguenti pa-
gamenti:

- niente down payment,

- una running royalty del 3, 85% sui primi cinque milioni d4i
‘dollari "of yearly sales and/or uses of commercial poly-
Propylene polymer",

-~ una running royalty del 3,36% sui successivi cinque milioni
di dollari anno, :

- una running rayalty del 2,87% oltre i dieci miliondi di dolla-
ri/anno

col limite tuttavia d4i una floor royalty al di sotto della
quale non si pud scendere.
Film -

Per quanto riguarda il film, oltre alla royalty di cui subdb 1)
per il polimero, Hercules paga 1,5 cent per pound di polime-
ro per £ilm venduto da Hercules o usato da Hercules, col li-
mite tuttavia del 2% al massimo sul valore del Film.

Fibre e Heavy Monofilaments =

Le condizioni relative al contratto fibre sono le seguenti:

'« capacitd produttiva dellt*impianto: 15.000 short T/amno,

- down payment di 1,544.000 U.S. dollari,

- per le fibre escluso monofili superiori ai 40 denari
running royalty del 3,7% sul Net Sales Price del filato fino
a first selling ecc., P

- per i monofili superiori ai<40‘denari (heavy HOncfilaments)
2,2 cents/pro pound di polipropilene per heavy monofilament
venduto o usato da Hercules;
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SERVIZI BREVETTI

3)

Esportazioni Hercules in Canada -

‘Per quanto riguarda le esportazioni in Canada, Hercules

paga:

- una royalty del 3.85% sul Net Sales Price di tutto il po-
lipropilene per usi plastici da essa fabbricato in
USA, e

- una royalty del 2% sul Net Sales Price del Film da essa
fabbricato in USA e da essa esportato in Canada

Licenza sui brevetti Hercules a Catini ecc, -

Per 1lo sfruttamento dei brevetti Hercules nel campo del po-
lipropilene, datici in licenza per 1'Italia, Montecatini paga
a Hercules:

- 0,42% del Net Sales Price del polimero di polipropilene
prodotto in base a un solo brevetto Hercules,

- 0!14% se i brevetti Hercules usati sono dué,
- 0,14% se i brevetti Hercules usati sono tre o piil,
oltre a un pagamento una tantum di US$ 25.000 che compensa

anche 1'impegno assunto da Hercules di concedere licenze ai
licenziatari Catini ;

6) Decurtabilita per il caso di Dominating Patents di terzi -

- per il contratto di cui sub 1): 50% del compenso corrispo-
sto al terzo ma non oltre il 50% della royalty corrente
dovuta al licenziante,

- idem per il contratto di cui sub 5),
- per il contratto di cui sub 3): 1/3 del compenso corri-

sposto al terzo ma non oltre 1/3 della rovalty corrente
~dovuta al licenziante.

7) xl‘tm&wwﬁmn -

I contratti prevedono le solite clausole inerenti alltarbi-
trato, infringment, assignability, segretezza dei contratti
anche per quanto concerne dati parziali, ecc,

J o
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Per quanto riguarda eventuali altri con-
tratti stipulati da Montecatini nel campo del polipropi-
lene, La informo che, a parte gli accordi Monteshell per
1t'Italia, dopo i contratti Hercules non abbiamo firmato
alcun altro accordo, Ci sono perd in corso numerose trat-
tative (Esso per gli EPR ed EPT; Shell USA per i plastici
e le fibre; Rexall, Phillips, Dunlop per i copolimeri, ecc.)
che ritengo potranno concludersi positivamente: alcune
forse ancora entro il corrente anno, altre invece in prose-
guio di tempo trattandosi di trattative particolarmente
complesse, difficili e che coinvolgono vari interessi.

PregandoLa di gradire i miei migliori

S et

saluti,



16.6.1964

( oA P Egr.Dr.Ing.G.d&Varda
NP A Servizio Brevatti
e Societa Montacatini
Z s
2 d e

Caro Ingsgners=,

ho appr:so con piac2¥: l'accordo tra Montecatihi
sd Harcules Powd:r che L2l ha concluso,

L2 sarei grato so Lol potess: inviarmi copia di
tals accordo = diamitri che la Montzcatint avasse concluso fuori
d'Italia.

Molti cordia’i saluti.

(Prof.G. Nat:a) /
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B CePeCe: Servizio Stampa e Pubblicita', . |
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: Oggettoz Accordo MontecatiniwsHercules, o *{_ .§

Accluse rimettiamo copie delle "press releases™ che sono state .
inviate secondo le Vostre istruzioni agli editori dei perlodici N
e dei servizi indicati nell'accluse elencc. o ;

Copia ne e! stata 1nviata a Mr, Burslem, Manager delle Public , ’:k o
- Relations della Herculea col quale il luttoscritto ha preso o

SR contatto.

C Anche per suggerimento di Mr, Buraslem abbiamo lasciateo la indica-
+ . zione "For immediate release" nella press release per gli Stati
~ Uniti dato che avendole impostate il giorno 20 sono ervenute il
21 ai quotidianz che quindi le avrebbero pubblioatc gl 22.

‘ Prevvedezggo ad inviarvi £otg_gg;g,dgim,cLippingn"
‘ Con 1 nigliori ul.ut:l..

lur:l.rt.. Ottol.enghi.
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Yukou 6-7575 . 100 EAST 42np STREET - :;:‘:e;?:::: ' L
PRI L NEW YOREJ7Z N.Y. = S T
| MonTn T S
| Public Relations -
D © Ane

| epartment 25M AG 1764 | . - |
; Harriet K. Lerner p—— FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE ~ o
o : B (L '_\/. . (preferably on May 25, '64) o ‘

MONTECATINI AND HERCULES SIGN AGREEMENT ON POLYPROPYLENE

Wilmington, Delaware, U.S.A., jointly announced today the non-

exclusive licensing of Hercules under Montecatini's patents for the sale

of polypropylene in Canada.

"Pro-Fax", Hercules polypropylene will be sold hy Canadian Industries

|

|

|

|

r‘ ' ontecatini Corporation of Milano, Italy and Hercules Powder Company of
‘ _

|

;

|

|

|

}

|

F :
,' Limited, acting as excluaive distributor of Hercules polypropylene on the

Canadian market.

\ B . . . .
. P .

\ - : - . .

e . . . . R | v B R

New York - May 22, 1964
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MONTECATINI AND HERCULES SIGN AGREEMENT ON POLYPROPYLENE

,..M.ontecatini Corporation of Milano, Italy, and Hercules. Powder Company of

' _‘Harriet K. Lerner - ’ ‘IPMEDETE RELEAS

'Wilming'ton, Delaware, U.S.A., announced jointly the signing of several non-.-_,' o R
exclusive patent license agreements with respect to polypropylene.

| ':mtecatini and Hercules are the world's largest producers of polypropylene

-‘l"and ‘have 1ndependently pioneered the development of thJ.s 1mportant new

polymer and of its uses in the fields of plastics, films and fibers,

‘- 1n Italy and in the United States.

The signing of these agreements between the two. leading factors in poly-' \ o ‘," _‘:':“
‘ii_propylene should further clarify -the polypropylene patent situation 1n 4}
- the United States. In late 1963 hasic patents on the polymer were 1ssued S

-in the United States to Professors Natta, Pan and Mazzanti, ass:.gnors to .

o Montecatini Said patents are now licensed to Hercules. The 'lagcense take‘n o
‘y Hercules 1ncludes the production and sale of polypropylene plastics .
‘as well as: of polypropylene films and fibers in the Um.ted States.

'At the samc time Montecatini and its Italian and United States sub31d1aries _.

are' taking a 11cense under Hercules patents. ‘ '|

. New York- May 20, 2964
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Dear Dr,Taufen,

T cii surwy Shat sy wasy trip through the Siates did not
permit me to write tc you before my coming back to Italy, and to
thans you very much for your kindness,

I nave been very pieased to make your acouaintance and to
aporeciate you as "Cledmaan®™ at the Sordon Tonferenca, The Participatio
40 tae meeting iy New Tampion cnd in New Londoua hng veen for me an |
experience of very high ianterest, I hawebesn very gind 4o make the
acquaintance oo bue Lfine pevylse of the :lercules Powder in Wilmington,
who hes besn so kind with us, snd nle-rge, glvs our Lasv ;abards to
all <hem, |

It has baen also & graat plessure for me to visit your
beautiful ilaboxesicriuss sad to b8 informed auouat some #ery interest-
ing works you carried out in the polymers iield.

With wy best thanks together wit. iy wile's fthanks and

regards to you and ¥rs,Taufen, I remain,
Very sincerely yours,

Cialio Netta
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT Jz

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY %m ’

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99 -DELAWARE

June 20, 1956

Dear Professor Natta,

Welcome to Wilmington. I am sure you
and Mrs. Natta have enjoyed your visit wilth
du Pont and we at Hercules will try to glve you
Just as fine a reception.

Tomorrow morning at 8:30, Thursday,
Dr. Calrns, our new Director of Research, and
I will meet you and Prof. Pino at the Hotel
du Pont and take you to our Research Center
for the discussions with our technical staff.
Mrs. Taufen will pick up Mrs., Natta at the
hotel and take care of her during the day. I
believe Mrs. Taufen has already contacted
Mrs. Natta directly on this.

Dr. Gilbert of du Pont told me that you
thought 1t would be easier to remain at the
hotel Thursday night than it would be to pack
and go to our Guest House Jjust for one night.
We can appreciate your feelings in this, and
readily agree with your suggestion.

I am looking forward to meeting you again
and hope you have an enjoyable visit with us,

Sincerely,

At L

ALG: Jmv
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPOAATED A

WILMINGTON 99, DELAWARE

‘fJLLf&M
U.S. A, -

CABLE ADDRESS: HERPOCO

May 15, 1956

Prof'. Gilulio Natta

Milano Polytechnic Institute
Piazza Leonardo da Vincil 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta,

It was a great pleasure to visit wilth you in
Mllano and to discuss your interesting work on the
polymerization of olefins and the synthesis of succinic
acld. I was only sorry my vlislt was so short.

I do not know if Prof., Mark told you about our
discussions in Milano regarding your American trip.
Prof'. Mark was very agreeable to my suggestion that
we drive you Ifrom New York to New Hampshlre for the
June 11-15 conference on "Organic Reactions" and then
to return you to New York. These arrangements have
now been completed with Prof. Mark and Dr. Taufen
who is chalrman of the conference will drive you.

Dr. Taufen, who speaks German, will be accompanied by
our Dr. Albert, who speaks some Italian.

In Milano, Prof. Mark also mentioned that after
your Hercules visit June 21, you had several free dayvs.
I told Prof. Mark we would like to have you for more
than one day and that we would be glad to assist you in
your visit to Washington. However, Prof. Mark'!'s itiner-
ary shows you visiting Hercules only on June 21 and then
the next three days sightseeing in Washington. I believe
you can profitably spend more than one day at Hercules
and suggest your visilt be extended to include Thursday,
June 2], and Friday, June 22, at Hercules. On Friday,
June 22, 0ne or our consultants, Prof, C. C. Price, who
has been doing work on propylene oxide polymerization
W 8it us in Wilmington. I am sure you would like
te meet him, T

So far as your trip to Washington 1s concerned, /f

|
l

we would like to drive you there and, if you would lilke, L
we can arrange to show you around the city. ’

As we tTold you in previous correspondence, we have
made reservations for you at the Hercules Guest House for
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Pror. Giulio Natta -2 - May 15, 1956
your Wilmington visit. I am sure you will find it a

delightful and restful place.

I am sending a copy of this letter to Prof. Mark
and will also write him directly about the arrangements
for your visit.

We are all looking forward to your visit.

Sincerely yours,

[t el A

ALG: jmv Arthur L, Glasebrook

CC: Prof. Herman Mark
New York

P.5. If you are accompanied by a colleague. the facilities
of our Guest House are also extended to him.



May 23, 1956 )

L

-/

Dr. Arthur L, Glasebrook
Rege=arch Department

Hercules Powder Company
WILMINGTON 99 Delaware, USA

Dear Vr, Glasebrook,

Many thanks for your kind invitation to do with
Dr.Tsufen my trip from New York to New Hampshire for the
Conference on "Orgesnic Reactions"™ of June 11-15,

1 shall be very glad to meet Prof,Price at Wil-
mington, but I wish to inform you that I fear to be obliged
probably to lsave Wilmington ou June 22 in the afternoon,

I shell be more precise as soon I shall arrange my definitive
gchedule, bu% I agsure your that I shall do 211 my best to
rem=ain because I =m very interested in seeing Brof.Prico, and
also your program of sightseeing in Washington is vefy'pleasant.

I thank you also for the hotel reservation you kindly
made for us. .

¥With my kindest regerds, I remain,
Very sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta
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SYNTHETICS DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99 -DELAWARE

April 13, 1956

Prof. Dr. Giulio Natte

Institute of Chemistry

Politecnico di Milano

Piazza Leonardo Da Vineci, 32
. Milano, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta:

Thenk you for your kind letter of April 6. I note again
that the title of your paper will be "Stereospecific Polymerisations
of Unsaturated Hydrocarbons", and I will do what I can to see that the
program is changed accordingly.

Prof. Carlin, who is chairman of the conference on Organic |
Reactions and Processes, has sent you the application forms and requests W ) uL 7\
for reservation at the. Conference, and I trust that you have thém by now. aual kil
I have also asked Prof. Carlin to send a similar set of reservation
forms to Prof. Pino. While we will not be gble to offer Prof. Pino a
stipend, I can arrange to have his expenses paid while in attendance

at the Conference if he so desires. I am writing to Prof. Pino to o Y
inform him of this situationm. .

Dr. Glasebrook informed me that you will be staylng in
Brooklyn the week before the Conference. If it is sgreegble to you,

‘ I would be very hs ou up by auto (along with Prof. Pino
if he is there) ear : £.the Conference. In
this way, we can Jook Iorws 0 8 pleasan ve to New Hampton. I

will also be happy to drive you back to Brooklyn at the end of the week.

I hope these arrangements will be agreeable to you. I am
looking forward to seeing you soon.

Sincerely yours,

HJT:cfg Director of Developuent
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HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99 -DELAWARE

March 27, 1956

Prof. Dr. Giulio Natta
Institute of Chemistry
Politecnlico di Milano
Piazza Leonardo Da Vinel, 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta:

I am sorry that your travel plans did not permit us to get
together in Basle. However, I am looking forward to seeing you in
New Hampton in June.

Dr. Glasebrook told me that your associate, Dr. Pino, is also
planning to visit the U.S.A. about this time. It could be possible
that Dr. Pino would enjoy attending the conference also. If this is
the case, I would be happy to take care of the details in arranging a
reservation for Dr. Pino. This willl probably be necessary since the
conferences are limited in attendance.

Your own arrangewents as well as the payment of your expenses
while in attendance at the conference, of course, are already being
hendled. I have a check for $500 which covers the stipend from the
AAAS. T can either mail this check to you or hold it for you until
your arrival -in this country. Would you please let me know your
wishes in this matter.

I hope you have a pleasant Jjourney, and I will look forward to
seeing you soon.

Very truly yours,

Director of Development
HJdT:cfg
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April 23, 1356

AdA

Dr. Harvey J.Raufen

Director of Develo.ment
Synthetics Department

HFROULES POWDER COMPANY
Wilmingbton 99 - Delaware — USA

Desr Dr,Taufen,

vany thanks for your kind letter of April 13, I have
just now received the request fot reservation from Prof.Carlin,
chairman of the Conference OR Orgenic Resctions and Processes.

T thank you very much for your inter:=st about the Zrof. ino's
attendance at this Conference.

Many thanks also for your very kind offer to go with
you to New Harpton. As Prof.Merk has already do Mx @ progran for
my stsying in the U.8.A. snd for my travels, I beg you to get in
touch with him to arrange my travel from Brooklyyto New Hamptmn,
if it has not yet done, !

Looking forward to seelng you, with my besf regardis,

I remain

Very sincerely yours,

Giulioc Nattae



April 6, 1956

Dr.Harvey J.Taufen

Director of Development
Synthetics Department

Hercules Powder Company
WILMINGTON 99 - Delaware - U.S.4A

Dear Dr,Taufen,

I was sorry not to be able to meet you in Basle, But Dr,Stir-
neman certsibly let you know that I was obliged to go to Home for a
reunion of the Consiglio Nazionale delle Ricerche, :

Many thanks for your kind letter of Merch 27, and for the
enclosed progrem of the Gordon Research Conferences. In the program ol
the Gordon Conference on "Orgenic Reactions end ‘rocesses" (11-15 June),
I observed that my conference is indicated as:
"Tgsotastic Polymers®™
but in my letter of December 17, 1955, I proposed to you to modify the
title as follows! x

"STEREOSPECIFIC POLYMERISATIONS OF UNSATURATED HYDROCARBONS"
because I shall give the conference eztitled "Isotactic Polymers® at the

Gordon Conference on High Polymers. I think, indeed, that the second con

ference will be more interesting for organic chemists thax the first on
isotactical polymers. '

Many thanks also for the information éoncerning the stipmnd
that AAAS give me, and I should be very grateful if you may hold it for
me until my arrival in Wilmington.

In regard to Prof.Pino's visit in U,S.A., he will be very glad
to attend the conferences and I am looking for an Italian cogtribution
for hi expenses. As I think that Prof.Pino will obtalin this contribution
he will je very gled to come to the U,S, A,

Looking forward to seeing you in U.8.A,, I send you my best
wished.

Very sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta

P.S. -~ I already received an ap_.lication form and a request for reserva-
tion for the Gordon Conference on High Polymers, and a request
for reservation for the Gordon Conference on Elastomers, but,
ti11 now, I do not receive anything for the Gordon Conference on

- Organic Reartions and Processes,
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORAOAATED

WILMINGTON 99, DELAWARE
U.S. A,

CABLE ADDRESS: HERPOCO

March &, 1956

Prof. G. Natta
Milano Polytechnic Institute
Plazza Leonardo da Vinedl 32
Milanc, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta,

A situation Jjust developed whlch necessitates my
leaving for Europe the latter part of next week. While
I am in Europe, I would, of course, like to come to ‘
Milano and vislt you at your Institute. I expect to
be in Italy Monday and Tuesday, March 26 and 27, and
would like to see you at that time, Tuesday would
probably be better. /

If such a visit would not be possible, I would
appreclate being informed by telegraph here in Wilmington

by March 15.

I am lookling forward to seeing you agaln and I
am sorry that my hurried travel plans did not permit
me to write to you sooner.

Sincerely yours,

(Pt F Pl bt

ALG: jmv Arthur L. Glasebrook
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SYNTHETICS DEPARTMENT ]

| HER,CULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED
WILMINGTON 99 - DELAWARE
February 17, 1956

Prof. Dr. Glulio Natta
Institute of Chemistry
Politecnico di Milano
Piazza Leonardo Da Vineci, 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta:

Dr. Stirnemann has written me that March 14 is not
a convenient date for our visit to Basle, and has suggested the
following day, Thursday, March 15, as an alternative.

In order to meet with Dr. Stirmewmann, by 9:00 a.m.,
we now plan to arrive in Basle by train from Frankfurt late in the

evening of March 1k, We will be flying from Zurich to New York
late in the aftermoon of March 15.

This should permit ample time for our discussions,
and I shall look forward to seeing you at that time.

Very truly yours,

Director of Development

HJT:efg



Synthetics Department
HERCULES POWDER COMPANY - WILMINGTON 99 -~ Delaware

Febryary 17, 1956

- Prof.Giulio Natta

Politecnico di IMilano

Dear Professor Natta, j

Dr, Stirnemann has written me that lMNarch 14 is not
a convenient date for our visit to Basle, and has suggested
the follow1ng day, Thursday, March 15, as an alternative,

“n order to meet with Dr,Stirnemann by 9,00 a;m,,
we now plah to arrive in Basle by train from Frankfurt late in
the evening of March 14, We will be flying from Zurich ¢o New
York late in the afternoon of March 15,

This shoubd permit apple time for our discussions,
and I shdgll look forward to seeing you at that time,

Very truly yours,

f. to

Harvey J.Taufen
Director of Development

L
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SYNTHETICS DEPARTMENT
HERCULES POWDER COMPANY A‘"‘ :

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99 -DELAWARE

February 13, 1956

Prof. Dr. Giulio Natta
Insitute of Chemistry
Politecnico di Milano
Plazza Leonardo D& Vinei, 32
Mileno, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta:
Thank you for your letter of February 7.

Up until now I have not heard from Dr. Stirnemamn, but
I hope that the suggestion of Wednesday, March 14 in Basle will be
convenient to him also. Our travel plans are rather tight; in fact,
we must leave Zurich by air the afternoon of March 14. Consequently,
it will be inconvenient for us to visit Milan on this trip. I
would appreclate the opportunity of visiting your laboratory some-
time later this year, however.

I shall look forwerd to seeing you in March. Best
personsl regards.

Very truly yours,

iy § Lo

/
Director of Development /

HJT:cfg



SYNTHETICS DEPARTMENT &M .

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED
ks

WILMINGTON ©9:-DELAWARE

February 2, 1956

Prof. Dr. Giulio Natta
Institute of Chemistry
Politecnico di Milano
Milano, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta:

As you kmow, Mr. Paul Johnstone of the Synthetics Department
of Hercules Powder Company has been in contact with Dr. Stirnemann of
Lonza regerding our possible interest in the rights to your interesting
process for succinic acid. As & result of some organizational changes,
Mr. Johnstone has assumed the position of Director of Development in
the Cellulose Products Department, and I now have Mr. Johnstone's former
position.

In following up our interest in succinic anhydride, Mr.
Henry Thouron, who is General Manager of the Synthetics Department, and
I plen to visit Dr. Stirnemann in Basle on March 14, Our schedule 1is
rather tight as we will fly back out of Zurich late in the aftermoon
of March 1k, but I thought perhaps the opportunity might exist for us
to meet you during our visit with Dr. Stirnemann. We would be glad to
reimburse you for the expenses incurred in your trip to Basle.

It would be pleasant to meet you in March as it would be a
prelude to the week we shall be spending together in New Hampshire
early in June when you address the Gordon Research Conference.

I hope this proposal meets with your approval and that I can
look forward to seeing you next month.

Very truly yours,

e e

Director of Development
HJT:cfg
cc: Dr. Ernst Stirnewmann

Lonzsa Blectric & Chemical Works
Basle, Switzerland



February 7, 1956

AL
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lir, Harvey J. Taufen

Director of Developmmnt
Synthetics Department

Hercules Powder Cappnpy
YIL4INGION 99, Delaware, U.S, A,

Dear Mr, Taufen,

i

I received your king letterrof February 2, and
}I shall be very pleased to meet Mr.Toﬁron and you during
your travel to Europe.

I have just now written to Dr.Stirnemenn to make
an arraggement for your meeting in Bssle or in Milan, if,Tonze
Co. think it may be betser, |

I am very glad to neet you in March, also because T
should like to have some information concerning the Gordon %&@fnﬂﬁ@@
Conferdncesy, and, above all, about the style or charecter you
think it is better for ny lecture, in regard to the people who
will attend the Conference.

' Looking forward to seeing you next month, I send you

my best personal regards,

Very truly yours,

Giulio Natta
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- January 9, 19%5

ilr, E.J.LaPorte
Hercules Powder Company
WILMINGION 99, Delaware, U.S, A,

Dear Mr.LsPorte,

On my return to Milan from holidays, 1 found
the farid III of "Cellulose and Cellulose Derivativea®,
edited by Eail Ott and Harodd M. Spurlin, you sent to
me very kindly,

1 appeeciated very much this book that completes

the volume, very interesting for me.

!

Thanking you very much, I send you ny vest regardsg,

Very truly yours,

G.Natta

e
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Research Department
HERCULES POWDER COMPANY - Wilmington 99, Delaware

September 9, 1955

Professor G.Natta

Director of Milano Polytechnic Institute
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci 32

Milano - Italy

Dear Professor Batta:

As you realize, your work on olefin polymerization has attractec
the attention of chemists all over the world, The ingenuity of your expe-
rimental approach and the unusual results you have achieved certainly de-
serve the highest praise, Many dcientists in this country have expressed
the desire to hear you discuss your work in person and to talk with you
about it, Zonsequently, as & Chairman-elect of the Gordon Research Confe-
rences on "Organic Reactions and Processes", I would like to invite you
to present your results next simmer. The conference will be held at Xhm
New Hampton, New Hampshire durihg the week of July 16, 1956. .

As you know, the Gordon Research Conferences ate sponsored by
the America Association for the Advancement of Science (A,.A,A.S,). Paper
are by invitation and d&he attendance is restricted to about one hundred
scientistd. However, these iinclude represantavives of all the larger che-
mical companies as well as professors from the leading universitiés, The
conferencef lasts for five days and there are usually two talks each morn-
ing and one each evening, Ample time is provided for discussion of each
talk, The afternoomsare left free to allow the scientists to become betterx
acquainted and discuss their interests in a relaxed atmosphere in the h&x
hearth of the New England vacation land.

The A,A.A.S. will be able to pay your expenses while in attendan
ce at the donference and can procide a stipend of five hundred dollars
(¢ 500.00) to aid in defraying your traveling expenses. In view af the in-
terest of my own Company in your work I also extend an invitation to speak
to our scientists at thhR Hercules Experimmat Station. We offer a sthpend
of two hundred dollars ($ 200,00) for this,



While we are most anxious to hear you, in the event that
you may not see your way clear to present your work personally, we would
congider the possiblidity of one of your associates representing your la-
boratory and your work at this meeting.

Since program arrangements;should be complete by December I mamx
would appreciate an early reply.

Dr.0tt and Dr.G.asebrook wish to be remembered to you and join
me in hoping you can acce%t this engagemmnt,

Very truly yours,
£, to

Harvey J,Taufen, Manager
Synthetics Research PBivision



July 12, 1955

Mxr,Emdl Ott, Director of Research
Hercules Powder Company
Wilmington ¢9, Delaware, U.S. A,

Dear Mr.Ott,

I received the copy of your very interesting
books on "Cellulose apd Cellulose Derivatives™ and T wish
to thank you very much for your kindness, ‘

I hope to see you in Zurich, where I shall stay
at the Hotel Plaza from 20 Jujj.

¢

¥ith bvest regards, I remain,

Very sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WT‘NQ‘TON 99, DELAWARE
e 3,

; \;ij.s.A.
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CABLE ADDRESS: HERPOCO . ’
; s [ SR June 17, 1955
‘ RN Al :

Prof. Dr. Giulio Natta

Director

Institute of Chemistry (
Politecnico di Milano

Milano, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta:

When we talked with you in your office in Mllano on
June 3, you told us that in your oxidation work you had
found conditions where cumene can be oxidized in 30% con-
version to give a 99% yileld of hydroperoxide. You asked
whether in our opinion a yileld of this magnitude was ;
exceptionally high and something out of the ordinary. You
will recall that I replied that I was not enough of an
expert on this specialized subject to answer this question,
but that upon my return to Wilmington I would discuss this
with some of our chemlsts working in this fileld. '

Our oxidation experts say that a yield of 99% is
indeed very good; however, it is not exceptlional. They
have worked under conditions where ylelds of this magnitude,
or even slightly better, are obtainable. However, they do
not consider the conditlons sultable for commercial opera-
tion so that in the plant we sacrifice somewhat on yleld
in order to operate with the most economical process and
one which works well technically.

I hope this answers your question. If not, let me
know when we see each other in Zurich.

Yours sjincerely,
ot \ —

-
Z"' e e ey 2 ’7 l e s

EFmil Ot¢t
Director of Research

EO: jbe



Research Depariment

COPIA HERCULES POWDER COMPANY - Wilmington 99, Delaware, U,S, A,

Prof. &r, Giulio Natta P o
Director LS T
Institute of Chemistry R
Politecnico di Milano

Uilano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

Dr, Glasebrook and I have just returned %o our office zfter =
very pleasant flight back from Rome, We both enjoyed very much meeting wit
you in Milano and again in Rome,

1 am sending you under separate cover by air freight a copy of
"Cellulose and Cellulose Derivatiwes" in line with our recent discussion,

Since our return we have discusced your process for the manufact
re af succinic acid from acetylene with one of our o.erating depzriments,
They have expressed on iuterest in both cxamining the process in more dex:
tail and discussging the possible acquisition of American rights . It is my
understanding from you that discussions of this type should be held with
Lonzsa, and we would appreciate your advise ag to the proper indiwidual in
Lonza with whom Hercules Zowder could initiate such discussions, r,Paul
Johnatone, Director of Development, Synthetics Department, Hercules Powder
Company, Wilmington Delaware, will be in Europe in connection with other
business in the near future., Your reply might not reach him here, Hence
we would like to sug.est that you send your znswer to him ¢/o Breidenbache:
Hof, Dusseldorf, Germany, where he will be from June 27 to June 30, He is
holding open the week beginning Judy 4 for a vislit to Lonza at Basel, XEX
Switzerlend, penddng your reply, If you will send me a2 copy of yo r reply
at my Wilmington address, this will be helpful in the event your letier

- ghould not reach him in Europe.

Dr.Glasebrook and I certainly enjoyed our varioug discussions =k
with you on your very interesting work, You and your Institute are <o be
congratulate for your most excelient investigztions, We both look rorward
eagerly to hearing your telks on your polymer work in Zurich at the Inter-
national Congresa. I will be staydng at the lotel Baur au lLae¢, starting
July 19, whereas Dr.Gl=sebrook will be 2t the Hotel Eicher, stzrting the
seme date. In the meantime, we remain with best regards

Sincerely yours

Exil O%%
EO/kcc Director of Research
CCs Mr,P,L, Johnstone

P.S., Pardés I and II =zre being sent to you now, However, Part III will not
be published until late this stmmer, when 1t will be forwarded to you



, ‘\ June 27, 1955

e

i . Mr, Emil Ot$, Director of Researck
- Hdercules Powder Company
Filmington 95, Delaware, .S, A,

cCs lir, ¥, L. Johnstone

Dear I%’Ir. Ottg

I received your kind letiers of Juna 14 and 17, and I
am waiting for the copy of "Celluleose and (ellulome Derivatives®
you kindlgxdsent re,

I,informed the Montecatini ebout our conversations in
1len and in Rome, and about the work you ere carrying out in the
Tield of the slpha~olefine polymerization,

Last week I wrote to the Lonza about succini® seid and
today I received their reply. Doctor Stirnamann*of the Lonza will
be in ¥ilan tomorraw to examlue this mavier. I shall propose to the
lonza to build a pilot plant in 8witeerland for the production of
succinin aeid applying the results of our labormtory researchea. It
i3 poesible that our intersat may have =n iniluence for a more rspid
execution of pilot plent by the Lonz-.

I Az looking forward to neet you and v, Glosebrook sgaian
in Zurich, wher= 1 ghall stay at the hotel "lage,

With best regords also for Dr.Glessbrook, I remain,

Very sincerely yours,

Giulido Natta



RESEARCH DEPARTMENT i

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY 1 1t
INCORPORATED o
WILMINGTON 99, DELAWARE
U.S. A
CABLE ADDRESS: HERPOCO June 14, 1955

Prof. Dr., Giullo Natta
Director

Instlitute of Chemistry
Politecnico di Milano
Milano, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta:

Dr. Glasebrook and I have Just returned to our
office after a very pleasant flight back from Rome. We
both enjoyed very much meeting with you in Milano and
again in Rome.

I am sending you under separate cover by air freight
a copy of "Cellulose and Cellulose Derivatives" in line
with our recent discussion.

Since our return we have discussed your process for
the manufacture of succinic acid from acetylene with one
of our operating departments. They have expressed an
interest in both examining the process in more detail and
discussing the possible acquisition of American rights.

It is my understanding from you that discussions of ‘this
Type should be held with Lonza, and we would apprecilate
your advice as to the proper individual in Ionza with whom
Hercules could initlate such discussions. Mr. Paul Johnstone,
Director of Development, Synthetlcs Department, Hercules
Powder Company, Wilmington, Delaware, will be in Europe in
connectlon with other business in the near future. Your
reply might not reach him here. Hence we would like to
suggest that you send your answer to him c¢/o Breidenbacher
Hof, Dusseldorf, Germany, where he will be from June 27 to
June 30. He is holding open the week beginning July 4 for
a visit to Lonza at Basel, Switzerland, pending your reply.
If you will send me a copy of your reply at my Wilmington
address, this will be helpful in the event your letter
should not reach him in Europe.

Dr. Glasebrook and I certalnly enjoyed our various
discusslons with you on your very interesting work. You
and your Institute are to be congratulated for your most



Prof., Dr. Giulio Natta -2 - June 14, 1955

excellent investigations. We both look forward eagerly
to hearing your talks on your polymer work in Zurich at
the International Congress. I will be staying at the
Hotel Baur au Lac, starting July 19, whereas

Dr. Glasebrook will be at the Hotel Eicher, starting
the same date. In the meantime, we remaln with best
regards

Sincerely yours,

l b z 7 '.j £

Emll Ott
Director of Research

EO/kece
CC: WMr. P, L. Johnstone

!

P.S. Parts I and II are being sent to you now. However,
Part III will not be published until late this
summer, when it will be forwarded to you.

E. 0.
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99, DELAWARE
U.S. A,

CABLE ADDRESS: HERPOCO

September 26, 1955

Professor G. Natta, Director
Milano Polytechnic Institute
Plassa Leonardo da Vinci 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

Undoubtedly you have already received Dr. Taufen's
letter of September 9 inviting you to give a talk at next
year's Gordon Research Conferences.

Regarding this, I want to tell you again that we have
taken up the matter of your visa with the proper authorities.
We have not yet received any information but expect to some-
time within the next four to six weeks. If not, we will
make further inquiries. You can be sure that as soon. 'as
we receive some definite information, I will forward 1t to

you.

No doubt you have already heard from Montecatinli that
our company has approached them officially on your polyolefin
development.

Best wishes.
Sincerely yours,

Arthur L. Glasebrook

ALG: jbc



October 4, 1955

Dr. Arthur L. Glasebrook
Regsearch Department

Hercules Zowder Company
Wilmington 97, Delaware, U, S, A,

‘Dear Dr. Clasebrook,

Thank you for your kind letter of September 25, and

i

for your interest for my visa.

I received Dr, Taufen's letter of September G, inviting
me to give a talk at next year's Cordon Research Conferences. I
replied to him on September 23, acceptiug his very kinc invitation,
Succegsively, I received the same communication also
from §rof.0verberger and Professor Yark.I shall be veryfpleased
to coie to the U.S.,A, next Tuly.

!

Very sircearely yours,

Biulio Natta

P.S, -« As to the last item of your letter, I know that the Lion-
tecgtini Campany reveived requests from a very large number
of American Companies, and particularly, from the Ziegler
licensers but I think that the tontecatini will not give

gso many liceunses as Ziegler did.
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99 -DELAWARE

PLEASE REPLY TO

HERCULES EXPERIMENT STATION

WILMINGTON, DELAWARE December 28, 1955

Professor G. Natta

Director of Milano Polytechnic Instiltute
Piassa Leonardo da Vinci 32

Milano

<'.' ITALY

Dear Professor Natta:

Thank you very much for your letter of December 17
accepting the 1nvitation to speak at New Hampton the
week of June 11.

The titles of your proposed talks are suggestive
of the broad applicability of the polymerization principles
which you have developed and I am sure they will be re-
ceilved with interest by the particlipants in the conferences.
I am looking forward to seeing both you and Dr. Pino.

May I extend my personal regards and best wishes
for the New Year,

| ' Very truly yours,

’ W{é-%fu

Harvey J. Taufen, Manager
Synthetics Research Division

HIT:gh
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December 17, 19

A
Sy

Dr,Harwey J.Taufen, Manager
Synthetics Research Diviesion
Hercules Powder Company
Hercules Experiment Station
Wilmington 99, Deleware, U.S.A,

Dear Dr.Raufen,

I received your kin& letter of Decenber 5, in which you
informed me about the change pf the date of the conference on "Or-
ganie Reactiones and Procesaesi

Ag I anm invited also to give a lecture on "High Polymer®
in the week from July 1 to July 5, and on "Elastomers” ih the week
from July 30 to August 3, I should think to develop in these three 1

lectures different arguments,
In the lecture of June 17, I could wpealk on the following

subject: "Stereospecific Polymerisations of unsaturated hydrocarbons®™,

My lecture on "High Polymer" (July 1-5) will be entitled
"Isotactical Polymers®, and the one on "Elastomers" (J&Iy 30- August 3)

and unsaturéted cristallin golymeru"
Many thanks i

fo for your kind invitation for Prof.Pino
who will be very pleased’ to partecipate to the Gordon Research Con-
ferences",

With my best personale regards and best wishes, I am,

Very sincerely yours,

G. Nagta
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99 -DELAWARE

PLEASE REPLY TO

HERCULES EXPERIMENT STATION
December 5, 1955
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

Professor G. Natta

Director of Milano Polytechnic Institute
Piassa Leonardo da Vinecl 32

Milano

ITALY

Dear Professor Natta:

Due to circumstances beyond our control we have been forced

to change the date of our conference on "Organlc Reactlons and
Processes" from the week of July 16 to the week of June 11, 1956,

I apologize deeply for the American Assoclation for the Advancement
of Sclence, realizing as I do how much inconvenlence such a shif?®
in dates can cause. I certainly hope you will find yourself able
to discuss your interesting research results with the chemists of
this organization in spite of this last minute change in plans,

As a help in rearranging your travel schedule, please be assured
that we will be happy to welcome you at the Hercules Powder Company
at your convenilence.’

Dr. Glasebrook has informed me that your assoclate, Dr. Pino,
may be traveling with you next summer. Could you let me know if
Dr. Pino wishes to attend the conference at New Hampton? As you know,
attendance at the conference 1s by invitation and I wlll arrange
an invitation for Dr. Pino if he so desires.

Publicatlion of the finished program is scheduled for the first
part of January and consequently, I will look forward to a reply
at your earliest convenlence.

May I apologize again for troubling you,

Very truly yours,

s

Harvey J. Taufen, Manager
Synthetics Research Division

HJT:gh
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT w\ w

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99 -DELAWARE

PLEASE REPLY TO ATR MATL

HERCULES EXPERIMENT STATION
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

Qctober 5, 1955

Professor G. Natta

Director of Milano Polytechnic Institute
Plassa Leonardo da Vincil 32

Milano, ITALY

Dear Professor Natta:

I was delighted to receilve your acceptance of
the invitation to speak at the Gordon Research Confer-
ence next summer and to speak to us at Hercules some
time during your visit to the Unlted States,

I will send you additional information as it
becomes avallable, and will look forward to seeing you
next summer,

Thank you again.
Very truly yours,

Harvéggz Taufen, Manager

Synthetics Research Division

HJIT/mJt



September 23, 1355
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#r, Harvey J,Tauilen, Manager
Synthetics idesearch Divisicn
dercules Powder Company
Wilnington 99 -~ Delaware

Dear .r, Tauieuwn,

I thank you very deeply for youwkind lettir
mber 9, that reached we with delay, and for your

viry kind invitation to partecipate to fhe Gordon Research

(@]
3
j
o
H
[0

<

‘Gg;
1ces on "Organic Resctions and ?ro?esses".
7

I coisider en honour to have been invited by the
Americarn Assoclation for the Advancement of Science, and

I assure you I sa very gled o =cezet this invitation,

1 thank you also for tne iuvitation you made

for the Yercules Powder Conpany.

Witn wy best personal regords, also for Dr,Ott and

Dr. Glasebrook, I remain,
Very siacerely yours,

Ginlio Natta
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT a

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY . ,.~*-

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99 -DELAWARE

PLEASE REPLY TO .

HERCULES EXPERIMENT STATION September 9 1955
3

WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

Professor G. Natta
Director of Mllanc Polytechnlic Instltute
Piassa Leonardo da Vincl 32

® Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta: BN

As you realize, your work on olefin polymerization &
has attracted the attention of chemists all over the
world. The ingenulty of your experimental approach 9
and the unusual results you have achleved certalnly
deserve the highest praise. Many scientlsts in this
country have expressed the desire to hear you dilscuss
your work in person and to talk with you about it.
Consequently, as Chalrman-elect of the Gordon Research
Conferences on "Organic Reactions and Processes", I
would like to invite you to present your results next
gummer, The conference will be held at New Hampton,
New Hampshire during the week of July 16, 1956.

As you know, the Gordon Research Conferences are
sponsored by the American Association for the Advance-
ment. of Sclence (A.A.A.S.). Papers are by invitation
and the attendance 1s restricted to about one hundred
scientists. However, these include representatives of
all the larger chemical companies as well as professors
‘from the leading universities. The conference lasts
for five days and there are usually two talks each morn-
ing and one each evening. Ample time is provided for
discussion of each talk. The afternoons are left free
to allow the scilentists to become better acquainted and
discuss their interests 1In a relaxed atmosphere in the
heart of the New England vacation land,

The A.A.A.S. will be able to pay your expenses while
in attendance at the conference and can provide a stlpend
of five hundred dollars ($500.00) to aild in defraying your
traveling expenses. In vliew of the interests of my own
Company 1n your work I also extend an invitation to speak

%




Professor G. Natta -2 - September 9, 1955

to our scilentists at the Hercules Experiment Station,
We offer a stipend of two hundred dollars ($200.00) for
this.

While we are most anxlous to hear you, in the event
that you may not see your way clear to present your work
personally, we would consider the possibllity of one of
your assoclates representing your laboratory and your work
at this meeting.

Since program arrangements should be complete by
December I would appreclate an early reply.

Dr. Ott and Dr. Glasebrook wish to be remembered
to you and join me in hoping you can accept thils engage-
ment.

Very truly yours,

VA,
/;zzgzgézi;;fen, Manager

Harv
Synthetics Research Divislon

HJdT:gh



EXPORT DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY ’

INCORPORATED

A

WILMINGTON 99, DELAWARE
U. S. A,

CABLE ADDRESS: HERPOCO

December 7, 1955

Prof. Giulio Natta
Istituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico
Pilazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32
Milano, ITALY
Dear Sir:
We are forwarding under separate cover Part III of "Cellulose
i
And Cellulose Derivatives,” edited by Emil Ott and Harcld M. Spurlin.

You have previously received Parts I snd II of <this publication., This

part completes the volume.

Very truly yours,
f . ) B ”v/ ( ,)_ ..

s 7 S PR O

E. J. LaPorte/eks

T,

L

7
e
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99, DELAWARE
U.S. A,

CABLE ADDRESS: HERPOCO November 4, 1955
2

Prof, Giulio Natta

Milano Polytechnic Institute
Piassa Leonardo da Vinci 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta: ,

During the conversations which Dr. Ott and I had with
you in Millano and later in Rome, you mentioned the diffi-
culties you had in 1951 in obtaining a visa to visit the
United States. You also mentioned that you might want to
visit the U. S. during the coming year, and asked us to
find out, if possible, whether you could obtain a visa for
such a visit.

I am happy to tell you that our laws, under which !
visas are 1lssued, were amended in 1952. From all I can -
learn, I know of no reason why a new request by you for a
visa would not be acted upon favorably.

My personal recommendation is that you make your
official request for a visa, ,

I am looking forward to seelng you at next year's
Gordon Research Conference and also here at Hercules when
you speak to our Experiment Station.

As you may know, one of the directors of our company,
Mr. Hinner, and Mr. Peterson, Manager of our Patent Division,
wlll be in Milano next week to discuss with Dr. Glustiniani
the processes which you have developed for preparing iso-
tactic polymers.

In addition, we are also having discussions with Lonza
to secure the American rights to your process for making
succinic acid.

All of us here at Hercules hope that the discussions
will be fruitful.

My best wishes to both you and Dr. Pino.

Sincerely yours,

ALG: jbe Arthur L. Giasebrook



Al

RN
November 10, 1953

Dr. Arthur L. Glasebrook
Researcn Department of
Hercules Powder Company

-—--._...._—. ._....—.-.--_.—.4—_.-. = —--—.-—
— — e T i S L il it o iy i ot e s B PR AR EO NI TR

Delaware, U, S.A.

Dear Dr, Glasebrook,

lany thank for your very kind letter of November 4, Ing,
Piero Giustiniani informed me about the visit mnnounce&k by you to
the Montecatini and I confirm you that I personally shall be very
glad if an agreemmll will be made with your Cecupemy and Monteeatini,

In regard to my visa, I thank you very much for you inte-
rest. I had, soxe days 2go, a colloquy with the Vice-consul of the
U.8.A, in Milan, and I have be:n informed that at the present there §
is no more difficulty to obtain my visa., In 1951 the visa was not te
for a misunderstanding,

I wish to inform gou that I received an invitation to give
a2 lecture also by the Gordon Research Coaference on Elgstomers, besi-
deg the one on High  olyrmers. T shall stay in the J.8.,A.y therefore,
from about June 25 to A;gust 5-10,

I inform you tha+t the works carried out in this Institute
about succinic acid contin:e and have confirmed the first results im-
Proving also an interesting Boreseen eycle for a continuous working.

Prof,Pino joins me in sending you best wighes,
Very sincersly yours,

G, Natta
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28mFabbmm s 1957

Mr. Harvey TAUFEN

N.U. Hggcules Powder Co.
Ats. Jan Mensing

THE HAGUZ {(Clanda)

Dear Mr. Taufen, ‘
I am very glad to know from your letter of February
23 that Mrs. Taufen and you will come to Milan and lrs., Natta and I

are looking forward to seing you both.

I wish to inform you, however, that on Maréh 19 is an Italian
holiday and therefore my laboratory is closed. Besides I shall be
away from March 15 to 20 in the morning but I shall do my best to
anticipate my return. I do hope that you may stay in Milan +ill
Tareh 20, anl Mrs. Fattae and I shall be very pleaced  to have lirs.

Taufen and you for the Zunch on Iarch 20 at cur hcome.

Mrs. Natta joins me in sending to Mrs. Taufen and you the

kindest regards.

Sincerely yours,

( Prof.G.Natta )



18t February 1957

Mr. H.J. TAUFEN
Director of Development
Synthetics Department
"Hercules Powder Co."™

Vilmington 99 - DELAWARE

Dear Mr. Taufen, _
I receive your letter of 29th. Jahuary and I am
very glad to know Mrs. Taufen and you come in Italy for holidayas.

I hope during your trip you will be able possibl*@
to stop some days in Milan because Mrs, Natta and I are very happy

to see you.

With best regards also to Mrs. Taufen, ¥ remain,

Yery truly yours,

(Prof.G.Natta )



SYNTHETICS DEF’ART»MENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99-DELAWARE

- ISTITUTO DI CHITA

January 22, 1957 INDUSTOL VORDUVEGNS. !

X 23?:/61957 *.

1
B

Prof, Dr, Giulio Natta
Institute of Chemistry
Politecnico di Milano

Piazza Leonardo Da Vinci, 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Prof, Natta:

I have just learned that I will be visiting Europe in March,
and I would very much appreciate the opportunity of seeing you during
this trip. As matters stand now, it would be very convenient to me
if I could visit with you on Wednesday, March 20, Would you please
let me know as soon as possible if this date is agreeable to you,

You may be interested to know that Mrs, Taufen plans to
accompany me on this trip, and we hope to spend a few days of
vacation in Rome, We are both looking forward to the opportunity
of seeing you and Mrs, Natta again.

Please accept my best personal regards,

Very truly yours,

MY Faor

H. J, Taufen
Director of Development

HJT:cfg
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99, DELAWARE
U.S. A,

P o
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CABLE ADDRESS: HERPOCO - « 3

-

%?i_,vw““ IR September 18, 1957
Prof., Giulio Natta

Milano Polytechnic Institut /
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci 32

Milano, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta:

I have Just received the English trans-
lation of your Parls lecture. Thank you very much.
We are clrculating this to our research chemists
so that all of those who eould not read the French
copy will have the opportunity to read your lecture.

I am also grateful for the technical |
information bulletin on "Moplen" which you sent at
the same time.

With kindest regards,

Sincerely yours,

M««L./l

ALG :mmd Arthur L. Glasebrook



September 11, 1957

Dr,Arthur L, Glasebrook

—» HERCULES POWDER COMPANY
Research Department

YWILMINGTON 99 - Delaware - U,S.A,

Ref, %o N,1522/71

- Dear Mr,Glasebrook,

With reference to your letter of
August 30, 1957, I wish to inform you that I sent o you,
under separate cover, the EWglish translation of the lecturse
I presented in Paris. This tramslation, however, has been not
" made by my staff and contsins some inexactmemses 1 e.g. the
eword "désarticulé” has been translated into "disjoined™,
that has a different meaning, Please kept this tragnlation

reservedly only for you.
In my lecture there are not mentioned the propertied
of the different types of polypropylene that will be produced
- by Montecatini, I am sending to you, under separate cover, a
sechnical information bulletin about one of these products, the
' MOPLEN, that at present is made in Italy,
With best regards,

Sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta



2% wagosto 1958

Ce. oCo P!‘Of. Hatta

Spett. Montecetini Sce., Generale /
Ssttore Progetii e Studi

Via P, Turati, 18

MILAN .,

Ogpetto: Pcllipropilens - Eercules Powder

Ritenendo farVl ccsa grata Vi inviamo estratto di un
articolo cocmparso nel numero odlerno del New York rilpl
relativo alltargomento in oggetto.

ottt

BEsso, oltre & riferire la riduzigne di prezzo di 7¢/1b.
per 11 ProPax (nuovl prezzl base! L49¢/1b. per incclore
e 58¢/1b. per ecolorato) iarorma anche che la Hercules
ha messo in commercio 3 1 d1 golipropllono e plu?
precisamente: un primo di ipo standard; secondo
speclialmente formulato per realstere alle alte tempera-
ture per lunge tempo; ed un terzo adatto per essere
usato in -contatto con generi slimentari. :

Distinti salutl,

b B P
I O
; ),,/ s ;"‘1 .
«\_'/ . - Py’ - 7
Loris Inelano

LL:lm
All eg.,
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MONTECATINI "
SETTORE PROQETT! E ST‘Uf.afW r¥"\’

o

P L G‘;qﬁ:&ugust 26, 1938
el SR “ .
k4 . s ' 5} §mr
S w
LN
\\ v
Colonel H. A. Toulmin ,

Toulmin Building
308, West First Street
Dayton 2, Ohic

Dear Col, Toulmin,

I herewith saclose copy of »
letter I received from Hercules Yesterday,
RN,

!

Before Answering, I would like to know your views
abeut it.

Sincerely,

l Ebo: Orson? 7

Enclosure.
Or/epe.



Attention Mr, J.K, SPEICHER, Division Mauager
Technical Advertising, Advertisiag Department

ny et of the "Nercules Chenist®, 14t ws say that
we 2ot be further from sa sgresmsat ca the and ve
expect you to as all respommibls American

trely yours,

Yery
" 0 t”icurzlw
by air madl

origisal .
CC1 by air mail 2 days later



cleld; Genersle per I'Indusirie Minerario e C,

MONTECATIN]

o LA e - T o ST S e,

Brevetti e Doel.lf—n:\tlzlo\l:le Tecnica ‘mawm& E n:DMMMEW I A s ,
o e | % DolUEEE ko
PROMEMORIAKR e

?

per il Signor



"MONTECATINI

A SOC. GEN. PER L'INDUSTRIA MINERARIA £ CHIMICA
ANONIMA - CAPITALE VERSATO (.. 100.000.000.000

MILANO

SETTORE PROGETTI £ STUDI miLano 25 Agosto 1958,
VIA F, TURATI, 18

TELEGRAMM] GABBROPROGETT!
TELEFONI 6333 - 6334

l

Preg. mo Signore {7 \SHT{FSMD%[ e
Prof, Giulio Natta INDUSTRIALS PTL &gy
Istit':uto c.h Ch.imlca Industriale . 9 r e 1058w
Politecnico di . - e 1

Milano. ;R "Wé

e N

-

Egregio Professore,

. mi & arrivata questa promessa
di rettifica da parte della Hercules,
e
Mi pare che sia meglio di niente, e che qualche co-
sa abbiamo ottenuto,

Cordialmente :

+ All,
Or/s]_.

C. C. POSTALE 3/3711 - CAM DI COMM. 524

MOD. SEPS 8 (AB) - 3Q00 -~ 3.88



MONTECATINI

N ' SOC. GEN. PER L' INDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA
ANONIMA - CAPITALE VERSATQO L. 100.000.000.000
’ o o T R R e
~-::«.'.',.7‘ U -‘."'--»l:-l, i
- Goi pUulieukily § .
SETTORE FROGETT! E STUDI | MILANO 5 Luglio 1958,
b

: = BROFROGETTI
6334

X l ZLUGt s

TELEFON! 8893

Preg.mo Signore

Prof, Giulio Natta

,‘ Istituto di Chimica Industriale
Politecnico di :
Milano,

Egregio Professore, ’

3 ho visto la bozza della lettera
che Ella intende mandare al prof, Hohenstein;
secondo me questo & il minimo Che si puo dire.

Le ho fatto mandare copia della sfacciata lettera
della Hercules; Ella vede con che qualita di gente
abbiamo da fare,

" Cordialmente :

Or/sl. Wh

C. C. POSTALE 3/3711 - CAM. DI COMM. 524

MOD. SEPS 5 (AB) * B00Q - $.86



- . i ‘MONTECATTNI
Socletd Generale per I'Industria —M‘|ne'ra:rla e Chimica
o AI\lIIMINISTRATOVRE DELEGATO
ROMEMORIA
i
i
A : | " ¥i rimetto una breve nota tratta da uma
! ha avuto con
‘ ‘ | comversasione cha il Sig. Glasebroock della Hercules ha a

i1 Prof., Pine.

Sembra a me che noi abbiamo proceduto

con la Hercules per quanto rifietts la polimerissaxione del vinileteri:
sono incerto per 1'acrilato di metile,

Abbiate la cortesia di riferirmi.




RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPAWM ety
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R 522 [

August 30, 1957

Prof. Giulio Natta

Milano Polytechnic Institute
Plazza Leonardo da Vincl 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta:

It was a great pleasure to see you agaln at
the Parls meeting of IUPAC, and I enjoyed your lectures
very much. I am only sorry that we did not have the
opportunlity to spend more time together. However, 1t
was a large meeting and very much spread out so that it
was difficult to see people.

in PFrench which you gave me. However, if you still have
some avallable, I would like one in English. You will
recall that I mentioned this to you but apparently you
forgot about 1t.

I appreciated getting the copy of your paper P

I understand that it has been published some-
where that you will manufacture two types of polypropylene,
one for plastics and the other for fibers. I also under-
stand that comparlsons of the physlcal and chemical
properties of the two polymers were described 1in the pub-
lication. If thils 1s correct, would it be possible for
you to send me the comparative data on the two materials?

Best regards,

Sincerely yours,

@M"M

ALG:mmd Arthur L. Glasebrook



T" ISTITUTO DI CHIMICA ‘
a . JINDUSTRIALE D=L Py iTESHC -
* 2 9APR 1957 =«

SYNTHETICS DEPARTMENT R

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99 -DELAWARE

April 24, 1957

| Prof, Giulio Natta
Institute of Industrial Chemistry
Politecnico di Milano

.‘ Piazza Leonardo Da Vinci, 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta:
. Earlier this month I returned from Europe, and I want to
- take this opportunity to thank both you and Mrs, Natta for your
ey cordial hospitality to us in Milan,
Mrs. Taufen and I greatly enjoyed the opportunity to see
you both again, and I also appreciated the opportunity of visiting
your Institute,

Please remember us to Mrs, Natta, and please accept
my very best personal regards.

‘ | Very truly yours,

H, J, Taufen
Director of Development

HJT :cfg



ummamnmpm. Piero Pino seritta a Ing. amw
' n Mmuk HSI i .

risc m'prow dall mm orupm all'ossigeno,
mentre non ¥ stato ancorads lovo mm il problema della resisten~
sa aj raggl U. V. Pertanto impleghi all'aria aperta (out-door un)
per il "Proux" sarebbero per ora esclusi.

'ALTRI POLIMER] - La Hercules avrebbe depositato un brmm is
‘eul sono descritt]l numeresi polimeri, cristallini o parsislments cri-
stallini, di monomeri ossigenati quali i visileteri, I'Mrnno di meti-
le od altri. Uno studio approfondite sarebbe stato sompiuto perd sol«
tanto su un polivinileters avents p.f. supsriore a 120°, che fornisce
def fikm interessantl.

uph p.¢. ING, MLU\BIO
» " DE VARDA
u ® » PROF., NATTA
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HERCULES POWDER COM

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99- DELAWAR K

August 15, 1958

AIR MATL

Dr. Bartolomeo Orsoni
Montecatini S. A.
Via F. Turati 18
Milano, Italy

Dear Dr. Orsoni:

We regret that you misunderstood our letter of July 8
and are happy to camply with your request that we identify
Professor Natta as the originator of the words "isotactic"
and "atactic." Our pext issue of the Hercules Chemist will
carry the following note --

"On page 2 of Hercules Chemist, No. 32 (February) the
following statement was made:

'Some people call this particular structure
isotactic and the random structure atactic.'

"So far as the Editor has been able to ascertain,
Professor Giullo Natta, of the Milan Polytechnic and
assoclated with Montecatini, 8. A., Milano, Italy, was the
first to use these terms in technical literature.” -

4
Very truly yours,

LK

John K. Speiclher, Bditor
HERCULES CHEMIST

JKS/dc
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99 DELAWARE

July 18, 1958

Prof. Gilulio Natta

Milano Polytechnic Institute
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci 32
Milano, Italy

Dear ?rof. Natta:

Prof. Wiig of the University of Rochester has forwarded
to our Research Center your request for a microfilm copy of
the paper on the fractionation of polyethylene presented by
three Hercules chemists, Francis, Cooke and Elllott, at last
fallt's meeting of the American Chemlcal Soclety.

We are happy to send you, under separate cover, a copy
of this paper in the form in which it willl be published 1n
a forthcoming issue of the Journal of Polymer Sclence. In
addition I am also enclosing with the paper a copy of another
paper on the same subject by our Dr. Henry which has been
accepted for publication with the same journal. Finally,
I am sendlng an article by our Dr. Chlang on light scattering
studies of dilute solution of polypropylene which appeared
in a recent 1ssue of the Journal of Polymer Scilence,

I was sorry I did not have the opportunity to visit you
when I was in Milano early in May. However, my stay there
was cut short and I did not have time. Also I knew you had

just returned from the United States and were probably quite
tired, ‘

If they are avallable, I would greatly appreclate recelving
coples of the papers you gave in San Francisco and Montreal.

With best greetings to both you and Mré. Natta,
Sincerely yours,
Arthur L. Glasebrook

ALG.dly



July 30, 1958

(9 E: A.L., Glasebrook
GEANN”VCXA , %y;

Rcuhe*fer {ﬁN’Y

Dear Iir. Glasebrook, i

Ihis will acknowledge the good receipt
of your kind leitter of July 18. THank you very much for
having sent o une the copies of the papers in press on
"Polymer Sciencs",

Herewith, you will Find a copy of
$he goper proegented at NMontreal ¢ '
'The presant situation and prospscts of the italianaﬁhe-

cal Indusir Zigh Polymer Developnents ®
of whieh I have Just re8eived the reprints,

As far es it concerns the papers
sresented 2% San PFraneisco, I sent the manuscripts o
the Journal of Polymer Sclence for the putlication,
I Toresee thet such paser will come fordth in the next
Qotober iscues I will zend you the roprints as soon
as received, At the noment, I dispose of but onc wmcop
rected copy of the manuscript, without {figuvures., Would
you be interested in getting them, pleage let me know
it, so that I will have a cory aade for you,

ith my best regards,

Sincerely yours,
G. Natta

En,



July 8, 1958

University of Rochester

River Camps Station
Rochester 20, N.Y.-U.3.A.

Our. ref. s 828/mp

Deag Sirs,

I

I =hall be glad if you will send me & microfilm copy
of the article of P.8. Prancis, R.Q. Cooke jr., J.H.
Xlliot, ;that was printed in the cocllected papers of
The !ullneeting of the Emerican ChemicEl Fcviety
(Atlantic City 1956) pag.178.

Please, Book to our debit the correasponding amount
that wp will reimburse you in due time, .

Thanking you in advance, we remain, !

Yours very truly,
(Prof. G. Natta)
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July 22, 19 \C ' /A~ m»‘-y‘»
VIA AIRMAIL 8. =)
Copy Boatmail 'zﬁ 3 4
%&@,
Montecatini Brevettl -

Via F. Turati 18
Milan, Italy

Re: Hercules Letter of July 8, 1958
and Proposed Reply
T & T Pile No. 7444

Gentlemen:

This is 1in answer to Dr. Giustiniani'!s letter
of July 18, 1958. I beg to advise you as follows:

You ask the question '"whether and how Hercules
could avail themselves of this exchange of corres-
pondence to their advantage”

They have and will avail themselves by ftrying
to make Professor Natta's discovery, which he has
denominated "isotactic' and "atactic", mere common
words irn the languagZe and they will later take the
position that belng common words in the language
and so accepted, no matter who originated them,
they define a structure of matter, the discovery of
whlch was not invention.

The letter of Mr. Speicher of July 8, 1958
is carefully designed to that end. You will note
he refers to "relatively nonsclientific language"”
as the basis for his articles. Hia excuse that
"4t 18 not usual for ordinary nonscientific publica-~
tions to document and give bibliographlies in the same
manner as sclentific publications , 1im merely another
way of saying that the words "isotactic" and "atactic"”
have now become common words in the language defining



F,—

¢ Montecatini
Page Two

a phenomena of nature which likewise belongs to
the public and 1s not patentable.

It 1s most significant that Le does not do
what every reputable publication would Immediately
do voluntarily. That 18, to offer in the next edition
to correct the matter of which you complain by giving
credit to Professor Natta as the originator of the
' words "isotactic” and "ata-tic".

He then eéndeavors to commit you to his position
when ne says "I hope you understand and are in agreement
with my viewpoint as Editor of the 'Hercules Chemist'”.

I attach a proposed reply for your consideration
in order to protect your interests under the circum-
stances. It 1is signiricant that of all of the publlica-

’ tions, general as well as sclentiflc, thils is, so far
as I know, the first time that this attempt to make
the terms a part of the common language has been made.

It 1s quilte in keeplng with the character and
Intent ol Hercules Powder Company, although I perceive
from other correspondence with you that you do not
share with me my Judgment of their character ani
intentions.

I think they will continue to availl themselves
in every way possible to try to put these inventions
of Proressor Natta 1n the category or merely being
the normal result of Zlegler's catalyst being used
with Jjust another olerine.

They must first lay the foundation for that by
destroying the identity of Proiessor Natta and "isotactiag
and atactic” and get trese terms as common terms in the

‘ language witnout credli to Professor Natta, all in
harmony with a shrewd public relations polley ani jeczal
pollcy to accomplish the end Jjust mentioned.

Whoever 1s directling this i3 clever and adroit.
You will note that in the tnird paragraph of the Hercules
letter that they damn Professor Natta with falnt praise
when they say "The professional reputation o Prof. Natta
is well known and respezted by Hercules sclentists”, but
they do not give him any ~redit for belng an inventor
and creator, 43 well as a discoverer 'n tnis new area
deflned as "isotactlc’ and "atactlc" molecular constrictions.
This confirms my interpretation ol thelr plan and policy.



Montecatinl
Page Three

The attached proposed letter seems to me
to be the minimum that should be sent on the
subject: I have softened 1t as far as I can out of
respect for your wishes to conform to what you
denominate as tre "European metnod" of writlng on any
controversial subject such as this.

I need not call your attention to the fact
that the recipient of these letters I draft is
not a kuropean and courtesy and lack of force in a
communication would be construed by Hercules as a
weakness on your part and simply induce them to
continue and expand their conduct because they per-
ceive that 1t is irritating and injurious to you.

Frankly, 1 do not trink tnat you can treat
Hercules and 1its management Or its acts wilth the
‘ fine courtesy that 1s characteristic of yourselves
and your company, Iior I think any approach such as
that would be as useless ag a prayer in an American

saloon.

Sincerely yours,

‘ A T oo

Enclosure: Copy of proposed .etter.
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PROPOSED REPLY TO HERCULES3
LETTER OF JULY 8, 1958

TN - BREV

Hercules Powder Company
Wilmington 99, Delaware

Attention - Mr. J. K. Speicher, Division Manager,
Technical Advertising, Advertising Department

Dear Mr. Speicher:

We are surprised that in your letter of July
‘ 8, 1958, relative to the fallure to glve credit to
Professor Natta as to his origination of the words
nigotactic” and "atactic”, which define molecular
construction, you do not offer to correct in your
next issue the failure to jdentify Professor Natta
with this subject matter.

We trust that you will do 80 in your next
1ssue and indicate that it is a correction of the
1gssue of which we complain.

With reference to the last sentence of your
letter where you say "1 hope you understand and are
in agreement with my viewpoint as Edltor of the 'Hercules
Chemist'", let us say that we could not be further
from an agreement on the subject and we expect you to
perform as all responsible American publications perform,
in acknowledging your error in the next issue of
your publication in order to be trutnful and to do
. justice to our distinguished co-worker, Professor Natlta.

We think you could do no less than to do what
tradition in the United States, as well as in Europe,
nas always dictated amongst reputable publications.

Very truly yours,
MONTECATINTI
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A RESEARCH DEPARTMENTL. =

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPQRATED

WILMINGTON 99 -DELAWARE
MJR :mek The Hague, June 19, 1958,
P.0. Box 89.
Dr, B. Orsoni
Montecatini SEPS
Via Turati, 18

Milan
Italy

Dear Dr, Orsoni,

§

I believe the best I can do, in reply to your letter of
June 6th, is to write to the person in our Advertizing
Department who edits our technical literature.

I have written him by same mail and sent him a copy of
the letter you addressed to me. Unless you hear from him
directly I will write you as soon as I have his reply.

With kindest regards,

Sincerely yours,

SV

M.J. Riemersma,

7
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VIA AIRMAIL }
Copy Boatmail ¥

Montecatini Brevetti
Via F. Turati 18
Milan, Italy

Re:

"Our File No. 7494
Your Reference 105/81

Gentlemen:

This refers to Dr. Giustiniani's recent corres-
ponience as to Hercules and the efforts of their
executives and employees to secure information from
Montecatini and those associated with 1it.

It is noted that in the recent answer of Her-
cules, they make a flat denial that this has been done.

May we suggest that appropriate steps ve taken
to get the affidavits of Professor Pino and others
who may have been talked to by representatives of
Heroules, giving names, dates, places, what was sald
and by whom. With this material, an apprepriate answer
can be made to Hercules,.

It would seem to uB that the answer was so heated
that it was not the answer of one who was innocent, but
rather, the answer of one who was gullty and felt the
gullt, as Mr. William Shakespeare has said "He doth
protest too much”.

If you will provide us with such statements in
the form of affidavits, it will then be possible to
pursue the matter further with Hercules by one or two
letters to still further advance your interests.

Sincerely yours,




HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

ISTITUTO DI CHIMIGA

WILMINGTON 99 DELAWARE INDUST®  ~ ™7« P iTEDMN

X 1§LUG 1958 ¥
LEGAL DEPARTMENT R :; . ;
i e

Juy 9, 1958 | T | ;’

Toulmin & Toulmin
Attorneys at Law
Corporation and Patent Law
Dayton 2, Ohio

Gentlemen:

I bave your letter of June 30, 1958, advis-
ing that you are counsel for Montecatini Socleta
Generale per L'Industria Mineraria E Chimica of Milan,
Italy.

I have investigated the astonishing allega-
tions in your letter and find no facts whatscever to
substantiate your assertions. Further inquiry on your
part will, I believe, lead you to the same conclusion.

Very truly yours,

/M/M(‘

Charles S. Maddock
General Counsel

CSM/eck
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HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

WILMINGTON 99-DELAWARE
‘ | July 8, 1958

Dr. Bartolomeo Orsoni
Montecatini S. A.
Via F. Turati 18

' Milano, Italy

Dear Dr. Orloni:

Your letter of June 6, 1958, to Mr. Riemersma of our
Hague office has just reached me.

The "Hercules Chemist" is primarily directed to the
people who may use our products; it is not intended to be a
scientific publication. Our article attempted to point out in
simple, relatively nonscientific language the basis for the
superior propsrties of Pro-fax. I think you will agree that it
is not usual for ordinary nonscientific publications to document
and give bibliographies in the same manner as scientific
publications.

. The professional reputation of Prof. Natta is well
known and respected by Hercules scientists, and ]I can assure
you, Dr. Orsoni, that it was not the intention of the "Hercules

Chemist" to be discourteous in not specifically identifying him
as the originator of the names: "jgotactic" and 'atactic'.

I hope you understand and are in agreement with my
viewpoint as Editor of the "Hercules Chemist'.

Yery truly yours,

K .

J. K. Speicher, Division Manager |
Technical Advertising -
JKS:dw 4 Advertising Department

-



MONTECATINI

SETTORE PROGETTI E STUD!?

6th June, 1958

Mr., M, J. Riemerama
P. 0'. Eﬁx &9'
The Hague.

Dear Mr. Riemersma,

Thank you for sending me No. 32 of "Hercules
Chemist”. ‘

I see that on page 2, after a summary discussion of the various jmuibh
macromolecular structures for polypropylene, it is said: "Some people
call this particular structure isotactic and the random structure atactic’.

I believe that this information should be completed, indicating that the
name of the person who first suggested the terms "isotactic” and "atac:
tic” is not unknown, and that the suggestion came in fact from Prof.
Giulic Natta of the Milan Polytechnic, in a paper which he presented

on December 11, 1954 at the Accademia Nasionale ded Lincei in Romae,
after having discovered the isotactic structure and invented s maethod

for obtaining it. (See also letter to the Editor of the J. Amer. Chemical
Society, received December 10, 1954 and published in the issue of March
20, 19535).

Of course you realise that a partial stat ement in your publication is hurt-
ful to Prof, Natta and to our Company as it does not recognize who made

this startling discovery.

Iam sure you will want to point out to the Hercules magasine the oppor=
tunity of not being vague and of publishing this additional bit of informa=

o
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MONTECATINI

SETTORE PROGETTI E STUDI

Mr. M.J.Riemersma - P, 0. Box 89, - The Hague.

tion, so that their readers will be informed as objectively as possible.

Waiting to hear from you, [ am, with best regards,

Dr. Bartolomee Orsoni,

Or/\.



March, 18, 1958

o

Mr. Arthur L.GLASEBROOK

| HERCULES POWDER CO.
Ref.n.423/el ‘ ch Depariment

WELMINGTON, 99 — Delaware -USA

Dear Mr. Glasebrook,

'
i

many thanks for your kind letter of March 14,
'‘and for the technical bulletins that you seht to me.

I do hope to have the opportunity to meet you in Montreal,

during U.S.~Canada Chemical Engineering Conference.

As I have not yet decide the date of my coming back to

‘Milan, I cannot assure you to be in Milan on May 8 and 9.

With my kindest personal regards, I remaih,
Sincerely yours,

G.Natta



A

RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

WILMINGTON 99 DELAWARE

‘R LLB

e £ DEL POLITEGNCO |
x 4 7MAR 1956

Marci—T%, 1058

Prof. Glulio Natta

Milano Polytechnic Institute
Plazza Leonardo da Vinei 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Prof. Natta:

Unfortunately, I will not be able to attend
the meeting in San Franclsco and will not have the oppor-
funity to hear your lectures or to greet you. However,

I expect to be in Montreal when you give your talk there
and perhaps I will have a chance to have a few words with
you.

In any case, I will be in Milano May 8 and 9
and hope I will have the opportunity to see you. I will
telephone you 1n Milano to arrange an appointment.

I have sent you by ocean mail some technical
bulletins and advertising literature on Hercules poly-
propylene. I also sent you some of our polyethylene
publications.

I would appreclate receilving coples of the
papers you glve in San Francisco.

Please glve my greetings to Mrs. Natta.
With kind regards,

Sincerely yours,

ALG:mmd Arthur L. Glasebrook



HERCULES POWDER CO.

Dear lr.Glasebrook,

ricevo la Sua gentile lettera del 14c.m.

La ringrazio dei wm¥x%eEx bollettini che
mi ha inviato riguardanti la letteratura sul poli-

propilene.

Sard lieto di incontrarla a lontreal.
Non ho ancora stabilito la data del mio ritorno
dagli U.S.A. e non posso conferharle di essere g

Iilano nelle giornate 8 e 9 di maggio.

Saluti,




dV/ma
8ig. ‘
Ing, Piero GIUSTINIANI .
SEDE
‘ voa N s
| 9154
Oggetto: Viaggio USA Ing, de Varda - o e e e

Accordl con Hercules -

In una succeéssiva riunione sonn riuscito
a far accettare alla Eercules un plafond dell’1; limitatamente al-
le sole invenzioni Hercules quando la Hercules licenzieri licenzia-

tari della Yontecatini in USA. H. non voleva alcun plafond., In seguito

retende il 2% ! 3
pretendeva 1 Invoce per i brevetti controllati dalla

Hercules (tipo stabilizzazione alla luce della Ferro), la Hercules
reste vincolata all'obbligo 4i concedere licenze at reasonable
terms,

‘ Sono inoltre riuscito a ridimeusionare 1la
clauzola che permette alla Hercules di sceadere dopo 5 anni ad una
royality inferiore al 2,1% so0lo 51 caso che ci sia pit di ua licen-
ziatario du Pont che paghi alla Montecatini meno di 2,17, Restano
cosl esclusi sia la du Pont, sia la Hercules, sia un primo licen- N
ziatario du Pont, sia qualsiasi altra ditta americana non licenzia-
taris di du Pont, '

La Hercules ha insistito vivamente per una
licenza Montecatini per poter esportare in Canada, dichiarandosi fin
d 'ora lisposta a vagare la oiena consideration,

Ho risposto che non ero autorizzato
a trattare, ma che personalmente avrei parlato in favore di detts
licenza subito dopo la firma del contratto USA,

Naturalmente in detta occasiope si sarebbe
anche trattato delle licenze extra UBSA sotto 1 bLrevetti Hercules
al liconziatari Montecstini (non ho menzionato la Montecatini, ma
prevedo che le trattwtive si svilupperanno da se nella direzione
da ncil desiderata).

La Hercules sembra ansiosa di accelerare i
tem31 e ha formalmente nromesso di spedire 1l nuovn draft com noi
concordato, e revisionate essenzialmente per quanto riguarda la 1lir
gua inglese (e aggiornato per quanto riguarda 1'accords supplement:
re Hercules-Ziegler allegato al ns, contratto), entro domani,

Ho gia disposto, a scauso di equivoci, cht
1'ing., Buzzulini metta subito al corrente voun Kreisler di quaanto &
stato fatto, in modo che le modifiche dell'mecordo supplementare
Ziegler/Hercules da allegarei al ns, contratto si limitino soltant:
a quanto 2 strettamente aecessario per armonizzare i due contratti
gii pienamente concordati,

Con ossequio,
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RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED

ADDRESS REPLY TO

HERCULES RESEARCH CENTER ST TOTA N et
WILMINGTON 99, DELAWARE

ol ..+ eua¥d [December 28, 1961

s 2 BEN1962 -
R [

i}

Dr. G. Natta
Ingtituto di Chimica Industriale del Politecnico
Milano, Italy

Dear Dr, Natta:

Thank you for the reprint of your paper "Crystal-
line Synthetic High Polymers with a Sterically Regular
?trgc?ure,“ Nuovo Cimento, 15, Suppl. 1, Series X, 3-8

1960

I am interested i1n doing some work on the struc-
ture of crystalline polymers by x-ray diffraction techniques
and find your papers an excellent source of stimulating
ideas and techniques.

Due to an oversight on my part, I did not request
the complete reprint pages in Nuovo Cimento. I would appre-
ciate receiving a reprint of Supplemento al volume XV,
series X, del Nuovo Cimento, Numero 1, 1° Trimestre,
P.1-158, 1960, if available; also, any reprints of other
papers on the theory and practice of the determination of
polymer structure by x-ray diffraction techniques that may
be avallable.

Thank you for your kind attention.

Sincerely yours,

W J}r Qlesthm—e

Physical Chemistry Division

RJS:ddm _mﬁ

Moo & g@oi
M%\/\/ﬁ
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INCORPORATED

August 4, 1959

AYR "MAIL

Dear Dr. Giustiniani,

WERCYLES POWDER COMPANY

l

WILMINGTON 99 -DELAWARE/ et T e e

Thank you for your lettek of July 21, 1959,
together with the attached documents.

As soon as these have been reviewed by the
interested parties in our company, we shall

communicate with Mr, Lucini, as

With best personal regards,

Dr. Ing. Piero Giustiniani

Montecatini

Societa Generale per L'Industria
Mineraria e Chimica

Via F. Turati. 18

Milan, Italy

AEForster/kbl

cc: Mr. Lucio Lucini

you suggest.

Sincerely yours,

AZ Aok
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Jat s Vi MONTECATINI

A Milano, 30 Gemnaio 1959,
: /""\\
Polipropilens, Fosisioné !—!orcnln)
B

All'inizio, quando la polimerizsasione a bassa pres -
1a sola interessante ¢ possibile, Hercules acquists da Ziegler una licensa sul
suoi diritti brevettuali presenti (ciod all'spoca del contratto) e futuri. Per una
naturale estensione la licensa riguardava oltre la polimerizsasione dell'etilene
anche quelia delle altre clefine; anche noi, pur ignari del future, avevamo a
buon conto chiesto e ottenuts da Ziegler una simile estensione prima di Hercules.

In seguito alle scoperte di Matta, apparve poi essers il polipropilene possibile

¢ pid interessante del polietilene; in tutti i Pasesi, salvo negli Stati Uniti dove
1'esams 2 tutt'ora pendente, la prioriti delle scoperte di Natta ¥ stata riconosciu-
ta col rilascio di brevetti.

In pid, Hercules aveva acquistto il know-how per il polistilene da Hoechast, che
aveva avuto da Ziegler i diritti per il polietilene ¢ le clofine superiori per la
Germania ¢ aveva costruito un impianto per la produsione di polistilens ¢ di
polipropilens; Hoechst afferma di non aver passato a Hercules il know-how per
il polipropilens.

I "futuri” diritti brevettuali di Ziegler in America in fatto di polipropilene sono
quelli dello Z-VI che il Patent Gffice ha dichiarato in interferensa con le domande
Montecatini,

Non fu difficile a Hercules, in base anche alla ormai vasta letteratura comprese
le pubblicasioni di Natta, ¢ i testi dei brevetti Montecatini pubblicati in Europa,
di avviare, accanto alla produsione di polistilene Ziegler, anche quella del poli-
propilene isotattico scoperto da Natta. Hercul es ha dichiarato che produce poli-
propilene in base a proprie ricerche, sensa aver avuto know-how da nessuno,

I1 prodotto Hercules ® simile a quello Natta fabbricato da iiontecatini,

Hercules ha fatto una discriminasione fra i diritti brevettuali sul polipropilens
Ziegler s quelli Montecatini, Ha acquisito i primi, ed ¥ da supporre che paghi
royaities a Ziegler(che Zisgler dovrebbe dare in parte a Montecatini in forza
agli accordi di Pool; * da vedere se lo fa); ha rifiutato i secondi, secondo i qua-
i invece di fatto produce e guadagna.

11 solo appunto che si pué fare a Hercules ¥ di produrre commercialmente ¢ avere
degli utili seasa una posizione brevettuale potensiale paragonabile a gquella di chl,
come Montecatini, ha dato un contributo importante o fondamentale alla polime-
rissasione del propilens; in altre parole di profittare sulle invenszioni altrui du-
rante i} periodo prolungato della vacanza brevettuale,

Senonch¥, una risposta implicherebbe appuato 1'emissione del giudisio brevettua-
ie. 11 varo celpevole ¥ la lungaggine della procedura americana, e Hercules
ha profittato di cié.

MOD, SEPS 3 (A 4) - 28500 - 1t=83



Un'azione "cautelativa" contro Hercules intesa a inibire la produzione fino a
guandc non sia rigolta la situazione brevettuale, sarebbe deastinata all'insucces-
so perché ‘''contraria al progresso e al Lenessgere’’, etc,; non @ pensabile

di fermare una produzione cure gueila Hercules, In pili, una simile azione
sarebbe i contraddizions cor i'irtenziore di “Vontecatini di produrre o di dare
license ner srodurre negli Stati Laiti in sendenza delle decisioni del fatent
Aiiice.

Cr/sl,

MOD. SEPS 3 (A 4) - 2300 - 1leB3



Messrs, TOULMIN & TOULMIN
Pennsylvania Building
WASNINGTON D,C.

®

o T {

copy to: Messrs. TOULMIN & TOULMIN
Toulmin Building

308 West First Btreet
DAYTON 2, OHIO

Gentlemen:
Hercules Povder Company (our ref, 105/81)

l—

During kis recent visit to Milan, Mr,Toulmin
advised us that (though as a rule only a granted U, 8,
patent can technically be "infringed”) some form of
damages can be recovered by the patentee also with
respevt to facts that have taken place before the
grant, if he has suwitably warned in due time the
prospective infringer, Nr. Toulmin advised us almo
that this procedure may be followed in the case of
Hercules Powder Company, and we ask you therefore to
kindly proceed and send a suitable warning to the
said U,8, Company,.

Yery truly yours

"MONKT ECATINI "

R vh? Cuirown wns o&,ﬁ;mda
. ~ \,/v /

3
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g e ‘../1
grv' original by air mail
' f/] copy by air mail tvo days later




